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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Marvin I. Singer, Esquire 
10 East Baltimore Street, #901 
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 

December 19, 2012 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

RE: Petition for Variance - SUP.PLEMENTAL ORINION AND ORDE 
Case No.: 2013-0076-A 
Property: 10300 York Road 

Dear Mr. Singer: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the Supplemental Opinion and Order rendered in the above­
captioned rnatter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 
410-887-3868. 

JEB:dlw 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

JO 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



.. 
. ...,. 

IN trn: PETITION F RVARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE 
(10300 Yor Road) 
au1 Election ~istrict . * OF ADMINISTRATIVE 
3rd Councilm~nic District 
Timonium, L C ;;: HEAWN CS FOR 

Legal Ow er 
Timonium C rysler, Inc. "' BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Lessee 
Petitioners ,;c CASE NO. 201.3 -0076-A 

* * * * * 

SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION AND ORDER 

Petitioner ha indicated that its intention had been to pl ace th e Enterprise 

Wall Siens further t an one foot apart on the front fai;:adP. n f the property, and that 

the Petition herein c id not reflect that intended request. Upon cons ideration of 

PetiLiuner's present equest to permit further spacing of sucb signs, so that they 

would now be consi1ered five signs pursuant to the B.C.Z.R, c1nd based upon the 

evirlence and testimlny presented herein, it is apparent that the installation of five 

signs was intended. uch change would not be contrary to the spirit and intent of 

the B.C.Z.R., and sue relief may hP. granted without injury to the public healLh, 
. . 

safety and general w ]fare. 

THEREFORE JS ORDERED this 19th day of December, 201 2 by the 

,\dministrative Law J 1dge for Baltimore County, that the PeLiLiun for Variance 

seeking relief pursuart to Section 450.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, 

and the evidence subritted at the hearing in this case, to: 

l. PP.rmit S Enferprise Wall Signs on the front fa~ade of an auto dealership in 

. lieu of the p!rmitted 2 per fa~ade, and . 

· 2. Permit .1 Di1 ectional Sign of 35.16 square feet in lieu of the permitted 8 

. square feet, 

hP- and is hereby GRA TED. 

7 1 C7 C 00t';l T t, QT ' C T 7 Tfl '. ' /i. . 1 .,··.-, I 
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AND lT IS FjRTHER ORDERED, that ~ll of tl_w terms and ~onditions contained 

in the Order dated ovcmber 19, 2012, not wcun.sistent wlrh tills Order. shall 

remain .ind be effec ive. 

).f::jt:)t,..ITC: t,..IT /\>lHl•I 

JOH 
Ad ·. · Tative Law Judge for 
1:laltimore Coirnty 

71C7CQQ()Th aT~cr 7Tn 71c_·r1 7 -r 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Marvin I. Singer, Esquire 
10 East Baltimore Street, #901 
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 

RE: Petition for Variance 

November 19, 2012 

Case No.: 2013-0076-A 
Property: I 0300 York Road 

Dear Mr. Singer: 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 
410-887-3868. 

JEB:dlw 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

-~~-
JOHN . BEVERUN E 

· Admi strative Law Ju ge 
for Baltimore County 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE OFFICE 
(10300 York Road) 
gth Election District * OF ADMINISTRATIVE 
3rd Councilmanic District 
Timonium, LLC * HEARINGS FOR 

Legal Owner 
Timonium Chrysler, Inc., * BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

Lessee 
Petitioners * CASE NO. 2013-0076-A 

* * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore 

County as a Petition for Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, 

Timonium, LLC, and the lessee, Timonium Chrysler, Inc. , ("Petitioners"). The Petitioners are 

requesting Variance relief from Sections 450.4 Attachment 1 #5(a) and 450.4 Attachment 1 #3 , 

from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to: 

1. Permit 3 Enterprise Wall Signs on the front fa;ade of an auto dealership in lieu of 
the permitted 2 per fa<;ade, and 

2. Permit 1 Directional Sign of 35.16 square feet in lieu of the permitted 8 square feet. 

The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked 

and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the public hearing held for this case was Andy White. Marvin I. Singer, 

Esquire appeared and represented the Petitioners. The file reveals that the Petition was properly 

advertised and the site was properly posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations. There were no Protestants or other interested persons in attendance, and the file 

does not contain any letters of protest or opposition. 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FIUNG 

---~'~,~-~':q~-~,~~----------­Date-

- ____ _j~~ :.-----------
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The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and made a part of the 

file. There were no adverse comments submitted from any of the County reviewing agencies. 

Testimony and evidence revealed that the subject property is 5.00 acres and is zoned BM-

AS. The site is improved with an automobile dealership, known as Don White' s Timonium. 

The site was recently renovated in its entirety, and post-bankruptcy The Chrysler Corporation 

has changed its logos and brandings for the various car brands under its control. The Petitioner 

explained that the franchise agreement with Chrysler requires the dealer to have individual signs 

for each brand, and to comply with this directive the Petitioner sought variance relief. 

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I will grant the request for variance 

relief. Under Cromwell and its progeny, to obtain variance reliefrequires a showing that: 

(1) The property is unique; and 
(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty or 

hardship. 

Trinity Assembly of God v. People 's Counsel, 407 Md. 53 , 80 (2008). 

Petitioners have met this test. The site is irregularly shaped, and as noted by Petitioners' counsel, 

the topography of York Road changes in such a way that the dealership in effect sits in a 

"trough" between Warren Road and Waterbird Court. This fact, coupled with dense trees and 

vegetation to the north of the dealership along York Road, makes it difficult for motorists to 

identify the showroom. And the task is not made any easier by the fact that three (3) other 

automotive dealerships are located in the immediate vicinity along York Road, so the proposed 

signage will enable customers to safely and properly identify the dealership. 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date \, ~ \,q - l>-' 
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If the B.C.Z.R. were strictly enforced, the Petitioners would indeed suffer a practical 

difficulty and/or hardship, given they would be unable to install the signage required by their 

franchise agreements. Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony with the spirit 

and intent of the B.C.Z.R., and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public 

health, safety, and general welfare. This is demonstrated by the lack of opposition from the 

community and the lack of negative comments from Baltimore County reviewing agencies. In 

addition, and as shown on the sign detail and elevation drawings submitted (Exhibits 3 and 4), 

the proposed signs are attractive and will not in any way cause a traffic hazard. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition, 

and for the reasons set forth above, the variance relief requested shall be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 19th day of November, 2012 by the Administrative 

Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief pursuant to 

Sections 450.4 Attachment 1 #5(a) and 450.4 Attachment 1 #3, from the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to: 

1. Permit 3 Enterprise Wall Signs on the front fa9ade of an auto dealership in lieu of 
the permitted 2 per fa9ade, and 

2. Permit 1 Directional Sign of 35.16 square feet in lieu of the permitted 8 square feet, 

be and is hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be conditioned upon and subject to the following: 

1. The Petitioners may apply for any required permits and may be granted same 
upon receipt of this Order; however the Petitioners are hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the thirty (30) day 
appellate process from this Order has expired. If for whatever reason, this Order 
is reversed, the Petitioners will be required to return and be responsible for 
returning said prnperty to its original condition. 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILINu 

Date __ .....:\u,~~~ \ O....~ - .!.t .;r--':;:;.._ _____ _ 
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

JEB:dlw 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date \ \ ~ '--'\ ~, <Y 

By ~ 
4 

strative Law Ju ge for 
Baltimore County 



PE"l lTION FOR ZONING HEARING(S) 
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address 10300 Yark Bd, Cockeysville whichispresentlyzoned BM-AS 
Deed References: J 4 J J g I. o 2 J 6 10 Digit Tax Account# JL ....8.. _Q_ ...3.. _Q_ .2-2 -2 ...A _J) 
Property Owner(s) Printed Narnets) ---=T::..;i=· m=o~n::.::i::.;u::.:m:::.....=L=L:...::C:...__ ________________ _ 

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING ;AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

1. __ a Special Hearing under Section 500. 7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

2. __ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

3.~ a Variance from Section 450.4 Attachment 1 # 5(a) 
To permi t ~ Enterprise Wall Signs on the front fayade of an auto dealership in lieu of the permitted 2 per fayade . 

.J 
Section 450.4 Attachment I # 3 
To permi t l' Directional Signs of35. I 6 square feet 6ael1 in lieu of the permi tted 8 square feet~. 

I 
of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty m: indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING" . If 
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petitioh) 

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising , posting , etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations 
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation : I I we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I I We are the legal owner(s) of the property 
which is the subject of this I these Petition{s). 

Qollfracxbeaxohass/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners) : 

Timonium Chrysler, Inc. Timonium LLC 
Name- Type or Print Name #1 - Type or Print Name #2 - Type or Print 

--d-::: {2 ~;.A AU,, -A,16,1e1« ~J A,r,,.J. 
Signature R.,,1,r,/,,v ~- t"/>va-t 

10300 York Bd Cackeysville MD 

~ ............. (;? ~ .41~ -.4.p'l.,.,a.<L 4,c1 
Signature ~ ,..... ~,....' :§_ignature # 2 

,--~"T~/IV - J "/',I,~ "'f 
10300 York Rd. CocKeysville MD 
Mailing Address City State Mail ing Address City State 

21030 I 410-666-0600 
Zip Code 

21030 I 410-666-9600 I 
_E_m_a-il-A-dd-re_s_s _ r_\_\_;_\N- G 

~o~ 
Attorney for Petitioner: !,O~\\ft,O A~ 

,~ ~ \ \. /,CA. 

Telephone# Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Marvin I. • Singer 
Name- Type or Print e - Type or Print 

Signature 
~'1~A 

10 E BaltimoWi st. Balto. MD 10 E. Baltimore St. Bal to., MD 
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City 

21202 ; 410-685-1111 1MISlawl@yahoo.com 21202 1410-685-1111 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address Zip Code Telephone# 

State 
MISlawl@yahoo.com 

! ______ _ 

Email Address - / ' 

CASENUMBER._ 2_0_1_3 _- _o _o_"?i_ ,_ -~.A~ Filing Date J_, lft I l_ Do Not Schedule Dates:------- - Reviewer_W _ _ 

REV. 10/4/11 



DESCRIPTION 
TIMONIUM LLC PROPERTY 

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME AT A POINT ON THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF YORK ROAD (MD 
RTE 45), SAID POINT BEING ALSO AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE ACCESS ROAD RIGHT OF WA Y 
CONVEYED TO BALTIMORE COUNTY BY DEED DA TED MAY 23, 1960 AND RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS 
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND IN UBER 3713 AT FOLIO 417, AND THE WEST SIDE OF YOR K ROAD, 
THENCE BINDING ON SAID WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE THE THREE FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES AS 
NOW SURVEYED, 

1) SOUTH 17' 52' 52" EAST, 210.15 FEET 
2) SOUTH 15' 35' 27" EAST, 175.14 FEET 
3) SOUTH 1 T 521 52" EAST, 143.89 FEET TO INTERSECT THE NORTHERLY OR NOR TH 71' 31' 12" 

EAST, 376.68 FEET LINE OF A PLAT ENTITLED "4TH AMENDED SUBDIVISION OF AAI CORPORATION" DATED 
MARCH 23, 1998 AND RECORDED AMONG THE PLAT RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND IN PLAT 
BOOK 70, PAGE 68, THENCE REVERSELY WITH SAID LINE SOUTH 720 07? 08? WEST, 376.51 FEET TO 
INTERSECT THE EASTERLY OR SOUTH 14' 38' 13" EAST, 677.59 FEET LINE OF SAID PLAT, THENCE REVERSELY 
WITH SAID LINE NORTH 14· 07' 22" WEST, 678.02 FEET TO INTERSECT THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE 
AFOREMENTIONED ACCESS ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY, THENCE BINDING ON SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY SOUTH 84' 22' 02" 
EAST, 369.77 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

CONTAINING 5.00 ACRES OF LAND. 

BEING THE LAND CONVEYED BY DANIEL P. COREY TO DANIEL P. COREY AND BETTY COREY, HIS 
WIFE BY DEi:D DATED JANUARY 27, 1988 AND RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, 
MARYLAND IN UBER 7783 AT FOLIO 31. 

SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT AREA SHOWN ON STATE ROADS COMMISSION PLAT NUMBER 9292 DATED 
APRIL 23, 1951. 

SUBJECT ALSO TO A 15 FEET WIDE UTILITY EASEMENT AS SHOWN ON BAL Tl MORE COUNTY PLAT RW 
69-052-1 DATED AUGUST 11, 1969 AND RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, 
MARYLAND l~ LIBER 5024, FOLIO_~?B: _______ ·---- ____________ ____ -·-

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY TO WACHOVIA BANK, N.A., TIMON/UM, LLC AND LAND AMERICA 
COMMONWEALTH TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY THAT I HAVE SURVEYED THE PROPERTY 
AND EASEMENTS DESCRIBED AND SHOWN HEREON, THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT AND THE 
SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS BASED WERE MADE (i) IN ACCORDANCE WITH "MINIMUM STANDAR:::: 
DETAIL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEYS," JOINTLY ESTABLISHED ANC 
ADOPTED BY ALTA AND NSPS IN 2005 AND INCLUDES ITEMS 1, 2, 3, 4, 8 , 9, 10, 11A 
AND 14 OF TABLE A THEREOF, (ii) PURSUANT TO THE ACCURACY STANDARDS AS ADOP i:.: 
BY AL TA AND NSPS AND IN EFFECT ON THE DA TE OF THIS CERTIFICATION, UNDERSIGNED _ 
FURTHER CERTIFIES THAT IN MY PROFESSIONAL OPINION, AS A LAND SURVEYOR REGISTE".-'.:-
IN THE STATE OF MARYLAND, THE RELATIVE POSITIONAL ACCURACY OF THIS SURVEY DO:~,-­
NOT EXCEED THAT WHICH IS SPECIFIED THEREIN, AND (iii) REFLECT THE MATTERS REFER~ .. :.J 
IN THE TITLE COMMITMENT PREPARED BY LAND AMERICA COMMONWEALTH TITLE, DATED 
APRIL 8, 2008. 

ALTA/ ACSM 
LAND TITLE SURVEY 

fflT, 1 . CENTURY 
i i \ B.NGINBBRING 

CONSULTING ENGINEERS - PLANNERS 
10710 GILROY ROAD 

HUNT VALLEY, MD 21031 
Phone: 443.589.2400 Fox: 443.589 .240 1 

TIMONIUM LLC 
10300 YORK ROAD 

COCKEYSVILLE MD 21030 

BAL TIM ORE CO. TAX MAP 51 PARCEL L7': 

Designed By. Scole: 1"=40' Project No. 280E2.C: 

Drown By. M.LA. Dote: APRIL, 2008 .L OF _l_ ,,.. ... ,.,.,,,..,t· 



. ' . .. ,. 

BAL TlrJIORE COUNTY, MARYLAND ' 90043 I ' 

. . ' .. . 
No. . 

OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE ' . PA It r,i:rq :: ,, MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT CJLz,t_,~ 
) . 

I I f •.f..\-'b.. 1 \ '\ 

Date: 
.. 

BUSll-B'S c'.\C fllr!L I Tlt'£ 
Sub I I .. ·-Rev ., ., 

9/26/2012 . · 9/26/?!112 119:3:2:03 2 
Source/ Rev/ RE] ~ MAIL · mi}\ J££ 

.Fynd Dept · Unit · Sub Unit . Qbj ~ Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount )) tECEIPT II 797921 7'/21.,/2012 OH.Jt 
Oo/ Bo, 0000 '6150 ' 3g 5. ·~ [~ t 

.· ... .., 528 ZililittG \JERJJICATION 
' CR NO. 09doq3 

.. !, Req;t Toi: $3B.5.00 
$385.00 Cl, i.00 CA 
Baltimore Cu\.lf,th 1""3r/land 

lil(V'~ .t::I\.)"' ·, I<-

Total: ~~9'i ~ 
Rec 

From: 

For: 
I 
/0300 '1ollk/ R/. to,3 - 001{:, ... A , 

21630 

CASHIER'S 
DISTRIBUTION VALIDATION 
WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

'·~ ... .. ., . 
. 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS 
DATE: 10/28/2012 
Case Number: 2013-0076-A 
Petitioner/ Developer: MARVIN I. SINGER, ESQ.- TODD HUFF, 
COUNCILMAN 3rd DISTRICT 
Date of Hearing (Closing): NOVEMBER 15, 2012 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) 
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at: 
10300 YORK ROAD (ON-SITE) 

The sign(s) were posted on: OCTOBER 26, 2012 

ZONING NOTICE 
CASE # ).Q/3-007frA 

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 

--~----
'ISIPOIIEMUJS Dlff fl :£~~:~~.:·.:~:~;Cc~::t!!~~l~:~ SOMlTllt[S ltECUSHY 

Kl IIOJ l(ltQyt OHS MCI""° ,OST uma. OAr Of HEAAIMC, UMDo KIAln OJ' lAlf 

HAIIOICAfflo ACCESSIBLE 

Linda O'Keefe 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

523 Penny Lane 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster) 

410- 666- 5366 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 



NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore county, by 
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
County will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

case: # 2013-0076-A 
10300 York Road 
Wi s of York Road at the S/w corner of Recycle Way 
8th Election District - 3rd councilmanic District 
Legal Owner(s): Timonium, LLC 
Contract Purchaser: Timonium Chrysler 

Variance: to permit 3 enterprise wall signs on the front fa­
cade of an auto dealership in lieu of the permitted 2 per 
facade; to permit 1 directional sign of 35.16 square feet in 
lieu of the permitted B square feet. 
Hearing: Thursday, November 15, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. In 
Room 205, Jefferson Building, 105 west Chesapeake 
Avenue, Towson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please Contact the Administrative 
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing, 
Contact the zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
10/ 306 Oct. 25 88354 9 

PATUXENT 
PUBLISHING 
COMPANY 

501 N. Calvert Street, Baltimore, MD 21278 

October 25, 2012 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement 
was published in the following newspaper published in 
Baltimore County, Maryland, ONE TIME, said publication 
appearing on October 25, 2012. 

r/J The Jeffersonian 

D Arbutus Times 

D Catonsville Times 

D Towson Times 

D Owings Mills Times 

D NE Booster/Reporter 

D North County News 

PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

By: Susan Wilkinson 

s~wui~ 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REC)UIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing . For those petitions which require a public hearing , this 
notice is accomplishE~d by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fi'~een (15) days before the hearing . 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitione1· is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising . This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case !\lumber: zo 13 --oo 7 ~ -A 
Timonium LLC 

Address or Location : 10300 York Rd. Cockeysville, MD 21030 

PLEASE FORWARD A.JVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: ~---"M=a~r~v~i~u ........... I.~-__._.S-i~n~g-e~r~,--B-sQ>a-,L-·~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
Address: 10 Eas:t Baltimore St. #901 Baltimore, MD 21202 

Telephone Number: 410-685-1111 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 

I 

\ 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, October 25, 2012 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Marvin Singer 
10 East Chesapeake Avenue, Ste. 901 
Baltimore, MD 21202 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-685-1111 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2013-0076-A 
10300 York Road 
Wis of York Road at the S/w corner or Recycle Way 
sth Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Timonium, LLC 
Contract Purchaser: Timonium Chrysler 

Variance to permit 3 enterprise wall signs on the front fa9ade of an auto dealership in lieu of the 
permitted 2 per fa9ade; to permit 1 directional sign of 35.16 square feet in lieu of the permitted 8 
square feet. 

Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

October 15, 2012 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrati ve Officer 

Director,Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2013-0076-A 
10300 York Road 
Wis of York Road at the S/w corner or Recycle Way 
8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Timonium, LLC 
Contract PurchasE:r: Timonium Chrysler 

Variance to permit 3 enterprise wall signs on the front fa9ade of an auto dealership in lieu of the 
permitted 2 per fa9ade; to permit 1 directional sign of 35.16 square feet in lieu of the permitted 8 
square feet. 

Hearing: Thursday, November 15, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold · J ~1A1"1'....­

Di rector 

AJ:kl 

C: Marvin Singer, 10 E. Baltimore Street, Baltimore 21202 
Todd Huff, Councilman, 3rd District 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, OCTOBER 26, 2012. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

111 
West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

. www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* 

10300 York Road; W/S York Road @ SW 
comer of Recycle Way 
81

h Election & 3rd Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Timonium LLC 
Contract Purchaser(s): Timonium Chrysler Inc 

* OF ADMINSTRATIVE 

* HEARINGS FOR 

Petitioner(s) * BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 2013-076-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter§ 524.1, please enter the appearance of People' s 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People' s Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

OCT 1 1 2012 

..................... 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

C ... t _ ~ }-1~111,' 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People ' s Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 11th day of October, 2012, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Marvin Singer, Esquire, 10 E. Baltimore Street, Baltimore, 

Maryland 21202, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 
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CASE NO. 2013- 00·1 \o - A 

Comment 
Received 

\v - \'\ 

CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ __, 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ __, 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. ____________ ___, 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. ____________ _, 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes 

Yes 

~ No 

D No 

D 
D 

Comments, if any: ----------------------'---



SDAT: Real Property Sea 

Mnr~'land Department of Assessments and Tarntion 
lkal Proper~· Data Search (,w6.2A) 
BALTIMORE COUNTV 

Acco unt Identifie r: Dist r ict - 08 Account Number - 08030~ 40 

Owner Information 

Owner ame: Tl ~IONIUM LL ~ 
Principa l Residence: 

Mailing Address: 10300 YORK RD 
COCKEYSV ILLE MD 2 I 030-3203 

Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Atl<-1 rcss 
10300 YORK RD 
COCKEYSV ILLE MD 2 1030-3203 

Legal Description 
WS YORK RD 

800 Ff S OF WARREN RD 

~ 
0051 

Grid 
0010 

Parcel 
0479 

Sub District Subdivision 
0000 

Specia l Tax Areas 

Prim arv St r ucture Built 
1968 

Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax C lass 

Enclosed Area 
42528 

Type Exterior 
AUTO SHOWROOM 

Base Value 

La nd 4,750,000 

Improvements: 2,557, JOO 

Total : 7,307, JOO 

Prefe rential La nd : 0 

Seller: 
Type: 

COREY DAN IEL P 

ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

COREY DAN IEL P 

NON-ARMS LENGTH OTH ER 

Va lue 
As Of 
0 1/0 1/20 11 

4,750,000 

2,438,300 

7, 188,300 

NONE 

Propcrtv Land Arca 
5.0000 AC 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/0 1/20 12 07/0 1/20 13 

7, 188,300 7, 188,300 

0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 10/28/1999 

Deed!: 114 11 9/ 002 16 

Date: 02/01/ 1988 

Dectl I: /07783/ 0003 1 

Date: 
Dce<ll: 

Exemption Information 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Ma p 

New Sea rch 
G roundRent Redemption 
GroundRent Regis tration 

COMMERCIAL 

NO 

1)/141 19/ 00216 
2) 

Assessment Area 
2 

Plat No: 
Pint Ref: 

Count v Use 
22 

Price: $5,975 ,000 

Deed 2: 

Price: $0 

Dectl2: 

Price: 
Dee<l2: 

Partia l Exempt Assessments 
County 

C lass 
000 

000 

000 

07/01/20 12 

0.00 

07/0 1/2013 

State 0.00 

Municipal 0.00 0.00 

Tax Exempt : Specia l Tax Reca pture: 
Exempt Class: NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status : No Application 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&Search Type=STREET &A. .. 11/5/2012 



Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

District - 08 Account Number - 0803025940 

D 
9 

lB 

-
~ 

:::.\ 
(1, 

~\ P .• 479 
~\ 
~ 

i\ z 

Page 1 of 2 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

P45 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions . Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 30 I W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 2120 I. 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats.net. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2011. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at WvVw.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=08+08... 11 /5/2012 



Debra Wiley - ZACs 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
CC: 

Debbie, 

Lynn Lanham 

Wiley, Debra 

10/24/2012 1:42 PM 

ZACs 
cjmurray 

Page 1 of 1 

Planning will not be issuing comments on the following cases: 13-076, 078, 079 and 083. I have emailed the 
attnys. 
Lynn 

Lynn Lanham 
Chief, Development Review 
mlanham@baltimorecountymd.gov 
410-887-3480 
410-887-5862 Fax 
Baltimore County Department of Planning 
105 W. Chesapeake Ave. 
Suite 101 
Towson, MD 21204 

fi!P:·//r'.·\ Dor.nmP:nts :mcl ~P:ttirn:1s\clwilP:v\ T .or.:::i l ~P:ttinc,s\ TP:mn\ XPPTnwisP:\ 'iOR7F01RNr'. I 0/?.6/?.01 ? 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Timonium LLC 
Marvin Singer, Esquire 
10300 York Road 
Cockeysville MD 21030 

November 8, 2012 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Directo,;Department of Permits, 
Appro vals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2013-0076 A Address: 10300 York Road 

Dear Mr. Singer: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on September 25, 2012. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People 's Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Marvin I. Singer, Esquire, IO E. Baltimore Street, Baltimore MD 21202 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
ll l West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-33911 Fax 4!0-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor Staf-n!!tgnway I Darrell B. Mobley, Acting Secretary 

,Lt; Melinda B. Peters , Administrator 
Administration 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals & Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: 10 - / {p - J Z 

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the 
above captioned, which was received on llJ 1":i--tL A field inspection and internal review 
reveals that an entrance onto /vu)L/~ consistent with current State Highway Administration 
guidelines is not required. Therefore, SHA has no objection to approval for ~v~ 
Case Number 2 et3--cx,7t, - .J · 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may email him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your attention. 

SDF/raz 

Si~ 

~ !even D. Foster, Chief 
Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is --------­
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 4!0.545 .0300 • wwwroads .maryland .gov 



TO: 

FROM: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

Dennis A. Ke~ y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

DATE: October 17, 2012 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For October 22, 2012 
Item Nos. 2013-0076, 0078, 0079, 0081 ,0082, 0083 and 0084 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

OAK. CEN 
cc: File 

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-10222012-NO COMMENTS.doc 



( 1 I 0 ) 6~5- 11 l 1 

LAW OFF.ICES 

MARVIN L SINGRR 
SUITE 901 

10 EAST BALTIMORE STREE.T 
BALTIMO~~. J:vlAR.YLA. ND 2 J 20 2 

TELECOPY COVER SHEET 

FACSIMTI .F. 
(4 10) 685-23 '/2 

DA TE: 1 2 / 19 / 1 2 

T'LEA~m DELIVER TO: 

NA.ME: John E. B_ev~ rungen, Adrnin. Law J u dge 
~~~~~~-.-~~~~~ 

TELL.COPIER NUMB R: -+( .::.,.4-1...: 10..,_,_) _.8cu8.,_7,_-_3J..C41..>.6.u.8, _ _ _ _ 

Fl LE N.AfVfE/NUMBE Case No . 2013 - 0076 - A 

COMtvfENTS: Attached J e!"t-er and dra ft of 
Supple, ental Opin i on and Orde r 

FROM: 

l'vfAR:vnil.SINGER,ESQUIRE 

NUM13ER OF PAGES , CLDDlNG COVER Sl-IEET:-------4,=-'-------­
( If you do not rece ive a.JI pages please notify s~dcr as soon as possiblo at 410-685-11 l l ) 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE 

WARNINIUNAUTHORJZED INTERCE.PTI()N OF THIS TELEPHONIC . 
CO!VllvJUNJCATI N COULD BE A VIOLATION OF FEDER.4.L & 1vLA..RYlAND LAW 

111.c documents mpanying thls tclecopy transmission contain confidimt:ial infofTIJai:iuu 
belonging to the T1der which is legally privileged. The information is in't, .. 'Dded onJy fo r 
the use of the indfidual or entity named abo_ve. If_Yo~ ~ not th; inter:ded recipien~ you 
are hereby notlf'ie~ that any disclosure. copy,ne. d1~tr1bution or the t.iikin_g o f auy 21.COon Jn 
reliance on the COftents of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received 
!his telecopy in e or, please immediately notify us by tokphone: to arrange for rtturn of tht 
original documc:n to us. 

cc : Andy Whi t e 

c:13:)N IS NI /\c:l'vW 



(410) 685-1111 

LAW OFFTC:F.S 

MARVIN L SINGER 
SurrE 901 

10 EAST BALJTMO.RE STREET 

BALTIMORE, MARYLl\l\TI 2.1202 
F:\CSIMILE 

(410) 685-2372 

December 19, 2012 

John E. HPverungen 
J\dmini .s trative Law uJi:;e for Baltlmore County 
ins West Chesapea1e Avenue 
Suite 103 · 

Towson, Maryland 1204 

VU\ Fl\X ONLY-(410 887-3468 

Dear Mr. Beverungef' 

Re: 10300 York Road 
Case No. 2013-0076-A 

Per our telep~10ne conversation enclosed is a draft of a Supplemental Opinion 
an,i Orrlt>r for your crnsideration. Please let me know if a11yLhing further may be 
needed . · 

Thank you fo your courtesy and consideration. . 

MlS/m 
Encl. 

c'. U 3 :.l'ii'd cJ38NI S NI/\cJ'ii'V>J 

Sincerely, 

~s.:~--Marvin I. Singer-

91 : t:1 Z: l U,'./l l/:'. l 



IN UE: PETITION F RVARIANCE * BEFORE TIIE OFFICE 
(10300 Yor Road) 
su1 Election ~istrict * OF ADMINISTRATIVE 
3rct Councilm~nic District 
Timonium, L C "' HEAKlN CS FOR 

Legal Ow er 
Timonium C rysler, Inc. "' BALTIMORE COU NTY 

Lessee 
Petitioners >!< CASE NO. 201.3 -0076-A 

* "' * i; * 

SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION AND ORDER 

Petitioner ha indicated that its intention had been to pl ace the Enterprise 

Wall Siens further t an one foot apart on the front fa~ad P. nf th e property, and that 

the Petition herein id not reflect that intended request. Upon consideration of 

Petiliu11er's present equest to permit further spacing of such signs, so that they 

would now be consirered five signs pursuant to the B.C.2.R, and based upon the 

evirlence and testim ny presented herein, it is apparent that th_e installation of five 

signs was intended. uch change would not be contrary to the spirit and intent of 

the B.C.Z.R.. and sue relief may hP. g:ranted without injury to the public healLh, 

THEREFORE IS ORDERED this 19th day of December, 201 2 by the 

s~1fcty and general wf fare. 

,\dministra.tive Law J 1dge for ~altimore County, th~t the PeLiliun for ~ ariance 

seekrng rehef pursuart to Section 450.4 of the Baltimore County Zomng Regulations, 

and the evidence subritted at the hearing in this case, to: 

1. PP.rmit S Enferprise Wall Signs on the front fa«;:ade of an auto dealership in 

lieu of the p1rmitted 2 per fa~ade, and 

2. Permit 1 Di ectional Sign of 35.16 square feet in 1ieu of the permitted 8 

square feet, 

hf' and is hereby GRA TED. 

cl39NIS NI/\cl'vW 



. . 

AND IT IS FJRTHER ORDERED, that all of the ter111s and conditions contained 

in the Order dated ovcmber 19, 2012, not i11rnn~istent wtch this Order. shall 

remain and be effec ive. 

t> O 39'vd cl39NIS NI/\cl'vV'l 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge for 
Baltimore County 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: December 20, 2012 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2013-0076-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on December · 
19, 2012. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for 
return r he Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: VCase File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



Case No.: ------------------
Exhibit Sheet 

Petitioner/Developer Protestant 
\\/ 

No. I ·SAL p (cLv\_ 

No.2 

lotl9{' ~~to5 
' j 

No. 3 

. 'Vro p vSe.A ~l-~u~~" l)r~, r 
~ 

No.4 -

g .'.1'' bJ--0-.\ \ 
No. 5 

No. 6 

No. 7 

·No. 8 

No. 9 

No. IO 

No. 11 

No. 12 
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5-64356 I Don White's Timonium CJD O York Road I Cockeysville, MD 21030 

CHRYSLER 
DODGE Jeep ' )JP .. ~-

5 SERIES 6' x 8' 
BRAND SIGN at 20' OAH 

Square Footage 
53.S ft2 

Manufacturing Details 
Painted aluminum exterior construction with 
chrome accents on cladding. 
Clear acrylic logos pushed thru cabinet face with 1st 
surface decoration vinyl /color digital print. 

Electrical Requirements 
Fluorescent internal illumination 
(7) F72 I T12 / Daylight I High Ou put Lamps 
(2) Transco Ballast TRA-16-832EP at 2.0 amps each 
LED external halo illumination 
(144) Agilight White Tuffrayz 
(2) Advance Xitanium Power Supply 
LED-120A-0012V-SOF at 0.63 amps each 

Total Load: S.26 amps at 120 V 
(1) 20 amp Circuit Required 

Colors 
Chrysler Badge: Black - Process Black 

Blue - PMS 287 
Silver 

Dodge Badge: Red - PMS 485 
White 
Silver 

Jeep Badge: Green - PMS 371 
White 
Silver 

Ram Badge: Black - Process Black 
Silver 

- -----

,-----
11" 
L__ 

8'-4" 

20'-0" 

10 

11'-81/8"-r------ 6'-5" ----t2" 

,~ 

CHRYSLER 
~ 

~ - -= 

DODGE 

Jeep 
g.~ ... 
I 5'-0" __J 

~ 

.I 

I 

i 
1'-85/8" 

_J 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 4 



5-64356 I Don White's Timonium CJD O York Road I Cockeysville, MD 21030 

CHRYSLER 
DODGE Jeep '~ RA-

l~'"'• 

'! ii~: SIGN DETAIL · ~------

12 SERIES CHRYSLER 
WALL BADGE 

81/8" CHRYSLER I 
r--

12 7/ 8" 

L_ 

12 SERIES CHRYSLER BADGE 

Square Footage 
12.87 ft2 

Manufacturing Details 
5" deep aluminum cabinets, silver returns 

Formed .118 White Mustang w/ 1st surface digital print 

Illumination 
LED internal illumination, Ventex Ven Brite VL-Wl 00 

(2) VLPl 00-120 LED Driver - 1.0 Amps TOTAL 

Colors 
Black - Process Black 
Blue - PMS 287 
Silver 

12'-0" 

11 

12 SERIES CHRYSLER LETTERS 

Square Footage 
7.71 ft2 

Manufacturing Details 
3" deep aluminum cabinets, black returns 

28%" 

_J 

White acrylic faces w/ 1st surface black perforated vinyl 
leaving 1 /8" white perimeter 

Colors 
Black - Process Black 
Silver 



CHRYSLER ----:::a.--
-64356 I Don White's Timonium CJD I 1 York Road I Cockeysville, MD 21030 

DODGE Jeep RAIW ~,~· SIGN DETAIL 
::.;:,,.._ 

,s .. DODGE 

12 SERIES DODGE 

Square Footage 
15.0 ft2 

Manufacturing Details 
5" deep aluminum cabinets, silver returns 

White acrylic faces w/ 1st surface red vinyl leaving 1 /8" 
white perimeter 

LED internal illumination, Agilight TuffRayz LEDs 

1-60 W - 0.63 amps Advance Ballast 

Colors 
Red - PMS485 
White 
Silver 

12 



CHRYSLER 

-64356 I Don White's Timonium CJD I 1 0 York Road I Cockeysville, MD 21030 

DODGE Jeep '~ A.A .. 

~-------- 8'-5 3/8" ----------, 

33 1/2" 

L 

12 SERIES JEEP 

Square Footage 
28.73 ft2 

·ee . ' . . I 

Manufacturing Details 
5" deep aluminum cabinets, silver returns 

White acrylic faces w/ 1st surface green vinyl leaving 1 /8" 
white perimeter 

LED internal illumination, Agilight TuffRayz LEDs 

1-60 W - 0.63 amps Advance Ballast 

Colors 
Green - PMS 371 
White 
Silver 

13 

40 7/8" 

J 



5-64356 I Don White's Timonium CJD O York Road I Cockeysville, MD 21030 

CHRYSLER 
DODGE Jeep 

12 SERIES RAM BADGE 

Square Footage 
10 ft2 

Manufacturing Details 
5" deep aluminum cabinets, black returns 

RA .. 

Formed prismatic acrylic face w/ 1st surface mirror finish 
& 2nd surface vinyl details 

Illumination 
LED internal illumination, Ventex Ven Brite VL-Wl 00 

(2) VLPl 00-120 LED Driver-0.50 Amps 

Colors 
Black - Process Black 
Silver 

14 

•• / k SIGN DETAIL . 
·~ 1- • - • 

12 SERIES RAM LETTERS 

Square Footage 
10.5 ft2 

Manufacturing Details 
5" deep aluminum cabinets, black returns 

15" 

White acrylic faces w/ 1st surface black perforated vinyl 
leaving 1/8"white perimeter 

Illumination 
LED internal illumination, Ventex Ven Brite VL-Wl 00 

(2) VLPl 00-120 LED Driver-0.50 Amps 

Colors 
Black - Process Black 
Silver 



5-64356 I Don White's Timonium CJD O York Road I Cockeysville, MD 21030 

CHRYSLER 
DODGE Jeep ~RAIMI ~/~. _51GN ~_E_TJUL i 

35" SP CONFIGURATION 
SERVICE 

I 
351.4'' 

- -~---

11 '-11 Y2" 

l----=-----~===============================:'.J 

35" MOPAR SQUARE 

Square Footage 
8.63 ft2 

Manufacturing Details 
Painted aluminum sign cabinet 
Halo lighted clear acrylic logos with 1st surface 
vinyl decoration pushed through painted 
aluminum sign face 

Electrical Requirements 
Fluorescent internal illumination 
(3) F30 /TS/ Daylight I Lamps 
( 1) Lighting component EESB-424-13L 
Electronic Ballast 

Colors 
Black - Process Black 
Blue - PMS 287 
Silver 

15 

28" SERVICE PANEL 

Square Footage 
21.0 ft2 

Manufacturing Details 
Painted aluminum sign cabinet 
Halo lighted clear acrylic logos with 1st 
surface vinyl decoration pushed through 
painted aluminum sign face 

Electrical Requirements 
Fluorescent internal illumination 
( 12) TS I Daylight I Lamps 
(1) Fullham workhorse electronic ballast 

Colors 
Black - Process Black 
Silver 



' • 

,, 

35-64356 I Don White's Timonium CJD I i300 York Road I Cockeysville, MD 21030 

CHRYSLER 

'--~ DODGE .,)f!~:~P t; R.AIMI 

5 SERIES 6' x 8' 
BRAND SIGN at 20' OA 

Square Footage 
53.5 ft' 

Manufacturing Details 
Painted aluminum exterior construction with 
chrome accents on cladding. 
Clear acrylic logos pushed thru cabi11et face with 1st 
surface decoration vinyl /color digital print. 

Electrical Requirements 
Fluorescent internal illumination 
(7) F72 I T12 I Daylight I High Ou put I.amps 
(2) Transco Ballast TRA-16-832EP at :2.0 amps each 
LED external halo illumination 
(144) Agilight White Tuffrayz 
(2) Advance Xitanium Power Supply 
LED-120A-0012V-50F at 0.63 amps rnch 

Total Load: 5.26 amps at 120 V 
(1) 20 amp Circuit Required 

Colors 
Chrysler Badge: Black - Process Black 

Blue - PMS 2:37 
Silver . 

Dodge Badge: Red l!llll!llll PMS 4:35 
White 
Silver 

Jeep Badge: Greenlllli!l!E! PMS 371 
White 
Silver 

Ram Badge: Black - Process Black 
Silver 

20'-0" 
Fractions Decimals I 

Overall Height 
Sign Height 
Sign Width 

20' 
8 I ·1 11 

6 I 5 " 

20.0' 
8.3333' 
6.4167' 

2013-007,-A 

10 

-l 

~· t 2" ~.Y-1 .I 

11 
CHRYSLER I jS/ .. ~ ~ 

I 
DODGE 

I 

,I ep_ 
I 

:=:J 3 W' 

I QIR~IMI i 

5'-0" __J 

:. : : . ~· : 

EXHIBIT 3 



CHRYSLER: 
....._~ ~ ..,,. DODGE t'J RA.IMI 

12 SERIES CHRYSLER 

, WALLBADGE I 

81/8" CI--IRVSLER I 
r-

12 7/8" 

L_ 

"-......- -··-== ~ / _J~ 
~--= "'-d#lsi&-J59s> ~ 

12 SERIES CHRYSLER BADGE 

Square Footage 
12.87 ft2 

Manufacturing Details 
5" deep aluminum cabinets, silver returns 

Formed .118 White Mustang w/ 1st surface digital print 

Illumination 
LED internal illumination, Ventex VE·nBrite VL-Wl 00 

(2) VLPl 00-120 LED Driver - 1.0 Am Js TOTAL 

Colors 
Black - Process Black 
Blue - PMS 287 
Silver 

Height 
Width 

Fractions 

28 1/4" 
11' 4 5/8" 

12'-0" 

12 SERIES CHRYSLER LETTERS 

Square Footage 
7.71 ft2 

Manufacturing Details 
3" deep aluminum cabinets, black returns 

White acrylic faces w/ 1st surface black perforated vinyl 
leaving 1/8" white perimeter 

Colors 
Black - Process Black 
Silver 

Decimals 

2.3542' 
11.3854' 

11 



35-64356 I Don White's Timonium CJD I 10300 York Road I Cockeysville, MD 21030 

CHRYSLER DODGE ~R.AIMI 

12 SERIES DODGE 
WALL BADGE I 

Square Footage 
15.0 ft2 

Height 
Width 

Manufacturing Details 
5'.' deep aluminum cabinets, silver returns 

Fractions 

15" 
12' 

White acrylic faces w/ 1st surface red vinyl leaving 1 /8" 
white perimet2r 

LED internal illumination, AgilightTuffRayz LEDs 

1-60 W - 0.63 2 mps Advance Ballast 

Colors 
Red - PMS485 
White 
Silver 

12 

" " ··-, - . --- -·-·- ------· .. -· --··, 
·-- .·i~-- ·--~~~N ~~'!~~-~ } 

Decimals 

1. 250 I 

12.0' 



CHRYSLER 
....__ ·- -~ -

5-64356 I Don White's Timonium CJD I 1 00 York Road I Cockeysville, MD 21030 

DODGE JeE~p t'J AAINII 

e 
Fractions Decimals 

40 7/8" Height 
Width 8' 5 3/8" 

~· 
8.4479' 

12 SERIES JEIEP 

Square Footage 
28.73 ft2 

Manufacturing Details 
5" deep aluminum cabinets, silver returns 

White acrylic hces w/ 1st surface green vinyl leaving 1 /8" 
wh ite perimeter 

LED internal illumination, AgilightTuffRayz LEDs 

1-60 W - 0.63 2 mps Advance Ballast 

Colors 
Green PMS 371 
White 
Silver 

13 

40 7/8" _J 3 ,40 



DODGE 

12 SERIES RAM 
WALL BADGE 

Ga.AIW 

I 
-------- 12'-0" -------- -------F ·~-1 ~ ---------8'-4 3/.,"-------------l 

15" 

Fractions Decimals 

Height 
Width 

38 II 
12' 

3J l' 1' ,7._' 

12 SERIES RAM BADGE 

Square Footage 
10 ft2 

Manufacturing Details 
5" deep aluminum cabinets, black ri:!turns 

Formed prismatic acrylic face w/ 1st surface mirror finish 
& 2nd surface vinyl details 

Illumination 
LED internal illumination, Ventex VrnBrite VL-Wl 00 

(2) VLP 1 00-120 LED Driver-0.50 Amps 

Colors 
Black - Process Black 
Silver 

14 

3.1667' 
12.0 I 

,:::;: 3 C3 . 0 l..f cp 

12 SERIES RAM LETTERS 

Square Footage 
10.5 ft2 

Manufacturing Details 
5" deep aluminum cabinets, black returns 

White acrylic faces w/ 1st surface black perforated vinyl 
leaving l / 8"white perimeter 

Illumination 
LED internal illumination, Ventex VenBrite VL-Wl 00 

(2) VLPl 00-120 LED Driver-0.50 Amps 

Colors 
Black - Process Black 
Silver 



. · 
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35-64356 I Don White's Timonium CJD 10"300 York Road Cockeysville, MD 21030 

CHRYSLER -------=----./ DODGE 

35" SP CONFIGURATIO 
SERVICE 

~R.AIWI 

I 
Height 
Width 

I 
351/.i'' 

l 
35" MOPAR SQUARE 

Square Footage 
8.63 ft' 

Manufacturing Details 
Painted aluminum sign cabinet 
Halo lighted clear acrylic logos with 1st surface 
vinyl decoration pushed through painted 
aluminum sign face 

Electrical Requirements 
Fluorescent internal illuminatio11 
(3) F30 I TS/ Daylight I Lamps 
(1) Lighting component EESB-4~:4-13L 
Electronic Ballast 

Colors 
Black - Process Black 
Blue - PMS 287 
Silver 

11 '-11 Vi" 

15 

Fractions 

35 1/4" 
11' 11 1/2" 

28" SERVICE PANEL 

Square Footage 
21.0 ft2 

Decimals 

2.9375' 
11.9583' 

Manufacturing Details 
Painted aluminum sign cabinet 
Halo lighted clear acrylic logos with 1st 
surface vinyl decoration pushed through 
painted aluminum sign face 

Electrical Requirements 
Fluorescent internal illumination 
(12) TS/ Daylight I Lamps 
( 1) Full ham workhorse electronic ballast 

Colors 
Black - Process Black 
Silver 



. . 
... 

From: Marvin Singer<mislaw1@yahoo.com> 
Subject: 

Date: .. September 20, 2012 1 :27:50 PM EDT 
1 Attachment, 73.5 KB 

35-64356 I DonWhite'sTimoniumCJD I 10300YorkRoad I Cockeysville,MD21030 

CHRVSLliiiR. 
....:..:..:~ DODGE Jeep 

20'-0" 
,f---~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

i 

i 3'-i" . 13'-4" ~---·· --t ------

I 

I 

3'-4" I 1~ j 

SCALE: 3/16" = 1 '-0" 



STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE 
BY TIMONIUM, LLC 

The site is located on the west side ofY ork Road, approximately 800' south of Warren Road, 

in a trough between hills to the north and south. It has long been used as an automobile dealership. 

This request is required in order to permit installation of nationally standardized brand signs as 

required by the manufacturer. The showroom is presently undergoing extensive modernization, and 

the proposed signs are proportionate to the size and scope of the building, and are of a design that 

may readily be seen and identified by brand. York Road is, of course, a heavily-traveled road, 

dominated by commercial uses, including other dealerships. One such dealership is immediately to 

the south, and another a short distance to the north. A third is located on the east side of the road. 

The approach by traffic from the north, is obscured by heavy foliage, thereby hindering the 

ability of motorists, as potential customers, to recognize and enter the dealership in a timely and safe 

manner. The sight lines are further diminished by the hills to the north and south, to an extent not 

experienced by neighboring properties. Adequate and safe visibility are essential to both the 

motoring pubic and the economic viability of applicant's business, and the impairment of sight lines 

supports the need for the requested variance. This approval is required in order to afford relief from 

unnecessary hardship and practical difficulty in complying strictly with the provisions of the Zoning 

Regulations. 

Importantly, the Motor Vehicle Administration has established requirements for signage with 

respect to automobile dealerships. The provisions of COMAR 11.12.01.02 N. Signs, provide as 

follows: 

(1) Appropriate dealership signs shall be permanently affixed. 

(2) The signs shall be of a size as to make them reasonably legible from the street 

or highway. 

(3) The signs shall clearly identify the business conducted at the dealership and 

shall adequately direct the customers to the dealership office. 

There are no Historic Sites on the property, and it is not located in the Chesapeake Bay 

Critical Area. The zoning is BM-AS. The locations of the proposed signs are illustrated on the 

enclosed elevation drawing (No. A-201), showing the front of the building facing York Road. 

(Exhibit No. 1 ). A description of the property is contained on the attached Land Title Survey of 

Century Engineering dated April, 2008. (Exhibit No. 2). 



The existing pylon sign is to be modernized, and will be 53.5 sq. ft., with the same 20' in 

height. The proposed wall signs and their respective sizes are as follows: 

Chrysler Sign 

Dodge Sign 

Jeep Sign 

Ram Sign 

28.25 s.f. 

15.0 s.f. 

28.7.}s.f. 

38.04 s.f. 

Each of the signs represents a different brand. The distance between the Chrysler and Dodge 

signs is to be l '. In similar fashion, the distance between the Jeep and Ram signs is also to be 1 '. 

Color renderings of the proposed signs are attached hereto, collectively marked Exhibit No. 3. 

The size of the new pylon sign would be well within the permitted limit, at 53.5 square feet. 

A directional sign with the wording "Service" and the logo for Mopar with that wording is 33.8 s.f., 

to be located at the north end of the building. The former signs are to be replaced, with the newer 

designs, in conformity with the manufacturer's national sign program. 

The variance is requested from the restrictions of Sec. 450.4 of the Zoning Regulations to 

permit the signs indicated above. As noted above, the combination of the adjacent stand of trees with 

the singular location of the site at the base of the two hills, serves to establish the unique and 

different characteristics of the property. Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691, 710 ( 1995) held that 

''uniqueness" of a property for zoning purposes is present when there exist characteristics such as 

"its shape, topography, ... [or] practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties (such as 

obstructions) or other similar restrictions." The site in question satisfies those considerations. 

The dealership is required by both the applicable COMAR regulation and its franchise 

agreement to display adequate signage. Failure to be able to do so will inflict substantial injustice 

to the Applicant, and be unnecessarily burdensome. The requested relief will be in harmony with 

the spirit and intent of the sign regulations, and will promote safe access to the dealership by 

prospective customers. Given the nature of the area in which the property is located, it being heavily 

commercial, the granting of the petition herein will not have a detrimental effect upon other 

properties in the area, nor will it generate substantial injury to the public health, safety or general 

welfare. 

2 

Respectfully submitted, 

Marvin I. Singer 
Attorney for Petitioner 



35-64356 I Don White's Timonium CJD I 
CHR:VSLER: 

'--~ DODGE 

5 SERIES 6' x 8' 
BRAND SIGN at 20' OA 

Square Footage 
53.5 f t 2 

Manufacturing Details 
Painted aluminum exterior construction with 
chrome accents on cladding. 
Clear acrylic logos pushed thru cabinet face with 1st 
surface decoration vinyl /color digital print. 

Electrical Requirements 
Fluorescent internal illumination 
(7) F72 / T12 / Daylight I High Ouput I.amps 
(2) Transco Ballast TRA-16-832EP at :2.0 amps each 
LED external halo illumination 
(144) AgilightWhiteTuffrayz 
(2) Advance Xitanium Power Supply 
LED-120A-0012V-SOF at 0.63 amps rnch 

Total Load: 5.26 amps at 120 V 
(1) 20 amp Circuit Required 

Colors 
Chrysler Badge: Black - Process Black 

Blue - PMS 2:37 
Silver . 

Dodge Badge: Red 11!!1!!111 PMS 4:35 
White 

Jeep Badge: 

Ram Badge: 

Silver 
Green · PMS 371 
White 
Silver 
Black - Process Black 
Silver 

20'-0" 
Fractions Decimals I 

Overall Height 
Sign Height 
Sign Width 

., 
. ti'/ B {. 7 1 "/-._ . 

20' 
8 I ·1 11 

6 I I) II 

20.0' 
8.3333' 
6.4167' 

10 

·.,_,') .. 

r,·-s,;s···-i----~~ , t'· 

lN:: 

i?/J 

ii ~ Jj ,1s· 
I DODGE I 

I ep·_ I 
; '----~. 

:1 Q•~- 1~3W 
'----- 5'-0" __J 

EXHIBIT 3 



-64356 I Don White's Timonium CJD I 1 York Road I Cockeysville, MD 21030 

CHRYSLER 
DODGE Jeep "RA-

•q 

$ '" SIGN DETAIL 

12 SERIES CHRYSLER 
WALL BADGE 

8 1/8" CHRYSLER 
~ 

12 7/8" 

L_ 

12 SERIES CHRYSLER BADGE 

Square Footage 
12.87 ft2 

Manufacturing Details 
5" deep aluminum cabinets, silver returns 

"'-d¥isi+113sP 

12'-0" 

.. 

12 SERIES CHRYSLER LETTERS 

Square Footage 
7.71 ft2 

Manufacturing Details 
3" deep aluminum cabinets, black returns 

Formed . 118 White Mustang w/ 1st surface digital print White acrylic faces w/ 1st surface black perforated vinyl 
leaving 1/8" white perimeter 

Illumination 
LED internal illumination, Ventex Ven Brite VL-W100 

(2) VLP100-120 LED Driver - 1.0 Amps TOTAL 

Colors 
Black - Process Black 
Blue - PMS 287 
Silver 

Height 
Width 

..... 
Fractions 

28 1/4" 
11' 4 5/8" 

Colors 

Decimals 

2.3542' 
11.3854' 

11 

Black - Process Black 
Silver 



-64356 I Don White's Timonium CJD I 1 York Road I Cockeysville, MD 21030 

CHRYSLER 
DODGE Jeep "A.AIR - ~--

., c 

:: ,, SIGN DETAIL 
" "',a.,, - - -

12 SERIES DODGE 
WALL BADGE 

DODGE 

12 SERIES DODGE 

Square Footage 
15.0 ft2 

Height 
Width 

Manufacturing Details 

Fractions 

15 II 
12' 

S'.' deep aluminum cabinets, silver returns 

White acrylic faces w/ 1st surface red vinyl leaving 1/8" 
white perimeter 

LED internal illumination, AgilightTuffRayz LEDs 

1-60 W - 0.63 amps Advance Ballast 

Colors 

Red - PMS485 
White 
Silver 

12 

Decimals 

1. 250 I 

12.0' 



-64356 I Don White's Timonium CJD I 1 York Road I Cockeysville, MD 21030 

DODGE Jeep '~ RA .. ------
CHRYSLER '" 

': , SIGN DETAIL 
"',"' - -

12 SERIES JEEP 
WALL BADGE 

33 1/2" 

L 

Height 
Width 

S .45 

Fractions Dl3cimals 

40 7/8" ~· 
8' 5 3/8" 8.4479' 

40 7/8" , J 3 .4 0 

® 

12 SERIES JEEP 
3 , c.f.0

1

K. 8 .4 'i '~ 2 0.73 f 
Square Footage 

28.73 ft2 

Manufacturing Details 
5" deep aluminum cabinets, silver returns 

White acrylic faces w/ 1st surface green vinyl leaving 1/8" 
white perimeter 

LED internal illumination, Agilight TuffRayz LEDs 

1-60 W - 0.63 amps Advance Ballast 

Colors 
Green - PMS 371 
White 
Silver 

13 



-64356 I Don White's Timonium CJD I 10 York Road I Cockeysville, MD 21030 

CHRYSLER 
DODGE Jeep '~ RA .. ,, - SIGN DETAIL 

!r - ------- ------

12 SERIES RAM 
WALL BADGE 

~------------ 12'-0" -------------f 2'-10 7/8" 1 
~--------8'-4 3,4"-----------< 

15" 

Fractions Decimals 

12 SERIES RAM BADGE 

Square Footage 
10 ft2 

Manufacturing Details 

Height 
Width 

5" deep aluminum cabinets, black returns 

3.1 l ' ;.. 

Formed prismatic acrylic face w/ 1st surface mirror fin ish 
& 2nd surface vinyl details 

Illumination 
LED internal illumination, Ventex Ven Brite VL-Wl 00 

(2) VLPl 00-120 LED Driver-0.50 Amps 

Colors 
Black - Process Black 
Silver 

38 II 
12' 

3.1667' 
12.0 I 

1?._' -:::::: 3 <2> .0l..f cp 
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12 SERIES RAM LETTERS 

Square Footage 
10.5 ft2 

Manufacturing Details 
5" deep aluminum cabinets, black returns 

White acrylic faces w/ 1st surface black perforated vinyl 
leaving 1/8"white perimeter 

Illumination 
LED internal illumination, Ventex VenBrite VL-Wl 00 

(2) VLPl 00-120 LED Driver-0.50 Amps 

Colors 
Black - Process Black 
Silver 



-64356 I Don White's Timonium CJD I 1 York Road I Cockeysville, MD 21030 

CHRYSLER: 
DODGE Jeep '~ RA .. 

p 

"1i SIGN DETAIL 

35" SP CONFIGURATION 
SERVICE 

Height 
Width 

~---

Fractions 

35 1/4" 
11' 11 1/2" 

Decimals 

2.9375' 
11.9583' 

~--------------- 11'-11 V2" ---------------~ 

I 
351/.,'' 

l_ 

35" MOPAR SQUARE 

Square Footage 
• 8.63 ft2 

Manufacturing Details 
• Painted aluminum sign cabinet 

Halo lighted clear acrylic logos with 1st surface 
vinyl decoration pushed through painted 
aluminum sign face 

Electrical Requirements 
• Fluorescent internal illumination 

(3) F30 /TS/ Daylight I Lamps 
• (1) Lighting component EESB-424-13L 

Electronic Ballast 

Colors 
• Black - Process Black 
• Blue - PMS 287 

Silver 

• erv1ce 

15 

28" SERVICE PANEL 

Square Footage 
• 21.0 ft2 

Manufacturing Details 
• Painted aluminum sign cabinet 
• Halo lighted clear acrylic logos with 1st 

surface vinyl decoration pushed through 
painted aluminum sign face 

Electrical Requirements 
• Fluorescent internal illumination 

(12) TS/ Daylight I Lamps 
• (1) Fullham workhorse electronic ballast 

Colors 
• Black - Process Black 
• Silver 



From: 
Subject: 

Date: .. 
Marvin Singer<mislaw1 @yahoo.com> 

September 20, 2012 1 :27:50 PM EDT 
1 Attachment, 73.5 KB 

35-64356 I Don White's Timonium CJD I 10300 York Road I Cockeysville, MD 21030 

CMRVSL • R 

~ Jeep DODGE 

3'-4" 

"tf·----~-----

1 

20'-0' 

13'-4" 

' / ' / ' / 

, . . . ELEVATIONS 

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0" 
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LAW OFFICES 

MARVIN I. SINGER 
SUITE 901 

(410) 685-1111 

10 E AST B ALTIMORE STREET 

B ALTIMORE , MARYLAi'i""D 21 202 

Honorable Todd Huff 
Baltimore County Council 
Second Floor-Courthouse 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Mr. Huff: 

September 20, 2012 

Re: Variance Application 
Don White's Timonium 
10300 York Road 

FACSIMILE 
(410) 685-2372 

In accordance with the request of Andy White, enclosed are the following 
documents, constituting the application for a variance for commercial signs at the 
above-mentioned location, together with the pertinent exhibits: 

1) Three (3) copies of the Petition for Variance 
2) Twelve (12) copies of site plat dated September 6, 2012 
3) Three (3) copies of Land Title Survey dated April, 2008 with description 

of property 
4) One (1) copy of County Zoning Map 
5) Twelve (12) copies of renderings of the individual signs 
6) One (1) copy of the Advertising Form 

Also enclosed is a check for the sum of $385.00 made payable to Baltimore 
County, Maryland in payment of the applicable filing fee. Should anything further be 
needed, or if any questions arise, please have someone contact me. Thank you for 
your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

~ s-:.~ 
Marvin I. Singer 

Cc: Andy White 

VIA MESSENGER 
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